

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 32

UNITE HERE LOCAL 2850, UNITE  
HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Charging Party,

v.

CASTLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB,

Respondent.

Case Nos. | 32-CA-24980  
32-CA-25397  
32-CA-25545

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

December 21, 2012

LITTLER MENDELSON  
A Professional Corporation  
ROBERT G. HULTENG  
GALEN M. LICHTENSTEIN  
JESSICA L. MARINELLI  
650 California Street, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94108.2693  
Telephone: 415.433.1940

Attorneys for Respondent  
CASTLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ’S DECISION.....	4
A. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Castlewood’s Subcontracting of Kitchen Cleaning Work Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act .....	4
1. Castlewood Has an Established Past Practice of Subcontracting Kitchen Cleaning Work .....	4
2. Castlewood’s Subcontracting of Kitchen Cleaning Work in 2010 was in Line with its Lawful Past Practice.....	5
3. Even if Part of the Work Castlewood Subcontracted in 2010 was Outside the Scope of its Past Practice, Such Work Was <i>De Minimis</i> .....	7
4. Castlewood’s 2010 Subcontracting Did Not Violate the Act and Cannot be a Basis for the ALJ’s Determination as to Whether the Club’s August 10, 2010 Proposals Rendered its Lockout Unlawful .....	9
B. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Castlewood, Through John Hughes, Made an Unlawful Statement to a Bargaining Unit Employees in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	10
1. Castlewood Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) by Telling a Locked Out Employee She Would Never be Allowed to Return to Work for Castlewood.....	10
a. Hughes Has Never Had Knowledge of The Board’s Plans for Locked Out Workers .....	10
b. Statements by a Supervisor to an Employee over Whom the Supervisor has No Authority May Not Be Imputed to the Employer.....	12
c. Where the Supervisor is Not Acting as the Employer’s Agent, the Supervisor’s Remarks of Speculation or Opinion May Not Be Imputed to the Employer.....	15
d. The Statement Attributed to Hughes Was Isolated and <i>De Minimis</i> .....	16
e. Respondent Has Complied with the Act at All Times.....	17
C. The ALJ Erred in Determining that Castlewood’s Bargaining Conduct Violated the Act.....	17
1. Castlewood’s August 10, 2010 Seniority Proposal Did Not Violate the Act.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
a. The ALJ’s Findings are Not Consistent with the General Counsel’s Allegations .....	18
b. The ALJ’s Decision Ignored Relevant Evidence that Supports Castlewood’s Introduction of its Lawful Seniority Proposal.....	19
c. The Case Law the ALJ Relied Upon in Erroneously Concluding that Castlewood’s Seniority Proposal Violated the Act is Wholly Distinguishable .....	21
d. Castlewood has Complied with the Act at All Times.....	28
2. Castlewood’s August 10, 2010 Maintenance of Membership Proposal Does Not Violate the Act.....	28
a. The ALJ’s Findings Are Not Consistent with the General Counsel’s Complaint Allegations .....	28
b. The ALJ’s Findings Do Not Warrant His Conclusion that Castlewood’s Maintenance of Membership Proposal Was Unlawful or that it Introduced its Proposal for Unlawful Reasons .....	29
c. Castlewood Did Not Renege or Regress in Introducing its Maintenance of Membership Proposal .....	31
d. Castlewood has Complied with the Act at All Times.....	36
3. Castlewood’s August 10, 2010 Subcontracting Proposal Does Not Indicate that Castlewood’s Bargaining Position Was Unlawful.....	36
4. Castlewood Did Not Condition Reaching Agreement, Nor Did it Condition Further Meetings on the Union’s Acceptance of its August 10, 2010 Proposals .....	38
a. Castlewood Did Not Condition Reaching a New CBA on Acceptance of its Seniority or Maintenance of Membership Proposals.....	38
b. Castlewood Did Not Delay Bargaining or Condition More Frequent Meetings on the Union’s Acceptance of its Seniority or Maintenance of Membership Proposals.....	40
(1) The Employer Has Not Failed to Meet At Reasonable Times to Discuss its August 10, 2010 Proposals.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
(2) Castlewood Lawfully Acted Based on its Experience with the Union Throughout the Course of Bargaining .....	43
(3) The Employer’s Position that it Would Meet More Frequently Only if the Union Made Proposals or Showed Meaningful Movement was Legitimate .....	44
(4) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Castlewood Failed to Meet at Reasonable Times .....	46
c. Because Castlewood Did Not Condition Further Meetings or Reaching Contract Agreement on the Union’s Acceptance of its August 10, 2010 Proposals, Castlewood Did Not Engage in Such Alleged Activity for Unlawful Purposes .....	47
d. Castlewood has Complied with the Act at All Times .....	48
D. Even if Castlewood’s Conduct Regarding its Seniority and Maintenance of Membership Proposals Was Unlawful, Such Conduct Did Not Prevent the Parties from Reaching Agreement, nor did it Transform the Employer’s Undisputedly Lawful Lockout into an Unlawful Lockout.....	48
1. The Legal Standard .....	48
2. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Castlewood’s August 10, 2010 Proposals Were Motivated by Anti-Union Animus.....	49
a. The Employer’s Proposals During Lockout Were Not Motivated by Anti-Union Animus .....	49
b. Evidence of Castlewood’s Members’ Anti-Union Views Is Irrelevant and Does Not Demonstrate that Castlewood Acted with Anti-Union Animus or Interfered with Bargaining Unit Employees’ Rights .....	52
(1) Castlewood Only Relied On Member Opinion Regarding Continued Support of the Lawful Lockout and Quality of Service In Formulating Its Seniority Proposal .....	53
(2) The Charging Party’s Cases Imputing Client Opinion to Employers Are Distinguishable .....	55
(3) Evidence of Club Member Opinion Evidencing Anti-Union Viewpoints Must be Rejected and Must Not Be Imputed To Castlewood .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
3. Castlewood’s Bargaining-Related Conduct During Lockout Has Not Affected Union Activity .....	58
a. Castlewood’s Bargaining-Related Conduct Was Not Inherently Destructive of the Bargaining Unit Employees’ Rights .....	59
b. Castlewood’s Bargaining-Related Conduct Did Not Have a Comparatively Slight Effect on the Bargaining Unit Employees’ Rights .....	64
4. Regardless of Whether the Employer Engaged in the Alleged Unlawful Bargaining Conduct, it was Health and Welfare, Not the Employer’s August 10, 2010 Proposals, Prevented the Parties from Reaching Agreement.....	67
III. CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A-1 King Size Sandwiches</i> 265 NLRB 850 (1982), <i>enfd.</i> 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Aero Alloys,</i> 289 NLRB 497 (1988) .....	32
<i>Alden Leeds,</i> 357 NLRB No. 20, slip. op. (2011).....	24, 26, 27
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB,</i> 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	48, 64
<i>Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 286 NLRB 441 (1987) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Ancor Concepts, Inc.,</i> 323 NLRB 742 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Atrium at Princeton, LLC,</i> 2010 NLRB LEXIS 427 (Oct. 22, 2010).....	42
<i>Boaz Carpet Yarns,</i> 122 LRRM 1139 (1986).....	41, 42
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica Inc.</i> 182 LRRM 1386 (2007).....	48
<i>Brewery Prods,</i> 302 NLRB 98 (1991) .....	68
<i>C-E Natco,</i> 272 NLRB 502 (1984) .....	60, 63
<i>Central Illinois Publishing Services Co.,</i> 326 NLRB 928 (1998) .....	61
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.,</i> 288 NLRB 387 (1988) .....	32
<i>Dayton Newspapers,</i> 339 NLRB 650 (2003) .....	60, 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Did Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Dist. 50, United Mineworkers of America v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 358 F. 2d 234 (C. A. 4, 1966) .....	6
<i>Donald Walker and Arthur Nunez, Co-Partners d/b/a Central Buying Serv. etc.</i> , 223 NLRB 542 (1976) .....	6
<i>Dresser-Rand Company</i> . 358 NLRB No. 97, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 481, . (August 6, 2012).....	61
<i>Driftwood Convalescent Hospital</i> , 312 NLRB 247 (1993), <i>enfd. Mem.</i> 67 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>E. Me. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Eads Transfer, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 711 (1991), <i>enfd.</i> 989 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 106 LRRM 2201 (C. A. 3, 1981).....	6
<i>Exchange Parts Company</i> , 139 NLRB 710 (1962) .....	41
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	7, 8
<i>Fid. Maint. &amp; Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 173 NLRB 1032 (1968) .....	56, 57
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992) .....	60
<i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Garden Ridge Management, Inc.</i> , 180 LRRM 1030 (2006).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Gen. Electric Co.</i> , 264 NLRB 306 (1982) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Glen’s Market</i> , 176 LRRM 1393 (2005).....	13
<i>Hamady Bros. Food Markets.</i> , 275 NLRB 1335 (1985) .....	32
<i>Harborlite</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS at *10.....	63
<i>Harborlite Corp.</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 747 (2011).....	passim
<i>Hendrick Mfg. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 310 (1987) .....	32
<i>Hess Oil &amp; Chemical Corp., Dehli-Taylor Refining Div.</i> , 167 NLRB 115 (1967) .....	68
<i>Hickinbotham Bros. Ltd.</i> , 254 NLRB 96 (1981) .....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Honaker</i> , 147 NLRB 1184 (1964) .....	41, 42
<i>I. Bahcall Industries</i> , 287 NLRB 1257 (1988) .....	31
<i>Indiana Desk Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 1429 (1985) .....	32
<i>Insulating Fabricators Inc., Southern Division</i> , 144 NLRB 1325 (1963), <i>enforced</i> , <i>NLRB v. Insulating Fabricators, Inc., Southern</i> <i>Div.</i> , 338 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1964).....	41
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995), <i>enf. denied</i> , 115 F.3d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Jimmy Wakely Show</i> , 202 NLRB 620 (1973) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	54, 55
<i>Logemann Bros.</i> , 298 NLRB 1018 (1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Loomis Courier Service, Inc.</i> , 235 NLRB 534, 535-36 (1978), <i>enf. denied</i> , 595 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979).....	60
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	49, 52
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 142 NLRB 650 (1963) .....	29
<i>National Medical Associates</i> , 318 NLRB 1020 (1995) .....	45
<i>National Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 1031 (1997) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (Jun. 17, 2010) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Andrew Jergens Co.</i> , 175 F.2d 130 (9th Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 338 U.S. 827 (1949).....	66
<i>NLRB v. Brown Food Store</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	54, 55
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 339 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 192 LRRM 3027 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	49, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	49, 59
<i>NLRB v. Johnson Mfg. Co. of Lubbock</i> ; 458 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	37
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 1137 (1980) .....	32
<i>Pacific Intermountain Express</i> , 250 NLRB 1451 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 672 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	56, 57
<i>Pavilions at Forrestal</i> , 185 LRRM 1129 (2008).....	42
<i>Peterbilt Motors Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 13 (2011) .....	63, 64, 69
<i>Peterbilt, supra</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 348.....	68, 69
<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 2004 LEXIS GCM 83 (2004) .....	60
<i>Re: Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 31-CA-26571 .....	68
<i>Ready Mix Inc.</i> , 170 LRRM 1401 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 201 NLRB 1113 (1991) .....	68
<i>Ref-Chem Co.</i> , 153 NLRB 488 (1965) .....	55, 56
<i>S.C. Baptist Ministries for the Aging, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 156 (1993) .....	37
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 660 (1964) .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 283 (1964) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>St. Rita’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 261 NLRB 357 (1982) .....	16
<i>Swain &amp; Morris Construction Co.</i> , 168 NLRB 1064 (1967), <i>enfd.</i> 431 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	55, 57
<i>Teamsters Local 75 v. NLRB</i> , 866 F.2d 1537 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Timet</i> , 274 NLRB 706 (1985) .....	17
<i>United States Pipe &amp; Foundry Co.</i> , 180 NLRB 325 (1969) .....	68
<i>United Steel</i> , 2009 NLRB LEXIS 364 (2009) .....	65
<i>W.B. Mason Company, Inc.</i> , 2004 NLRB LEXIS 674 (2004) .....	42
<i>Zack Company</i> , 278 NLRB 958 (1986) .....	13, 15, 16
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	41
National Labor Relations Act (the “Act”) .....	passim
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46 .....	1
